5 Port Solenoid Valve
Body Ported
Plug Lead Unit: Single Unit
VQZ1000/2000/3000
Type of actuation
Series
VQZ 1 1 2 5 M C6
How to Order Valves
1
2
3
VQZ1000 body width 10 mm
VQZ2000 body width 15 mm
VQZ3000 body width 18 mm
1
2 position single
Body
2 Body ported
Function
Nil Standard
High pressure
(Metal seal only)
Low wattage type
External pilot
K
Y
R
(1)
(2)
Port size {4(A), 2(B) port}
One-touch fitting for ø3.2
One-touch fitting for ø4
One-touch fitting for ø6
One-touch fitting for ø8
One-touch fitting for ø10
M5 thread
Rc 1/4
C3
C4
C6
C8
C10
M5
02
Manual override
Nil:
Non-locking
push type
(Tool required)
B:
Locking type
(Tool required)
Electrical entry
G:
Grommet
(DC specification)
L:
L plug connector
with lead wire
LO:
L plug connector
without connector
M:
M plug  connector
with lead wire
MO:
M plug connector
without connector
With light/

Series
VV5QZ 1 2 08
How to Order Manifold
1
2
3
VQZ1000
VQZ2000
VQZ3000
C
C6
Stations
02
20
2 stations
20 stations
······
Manifold
2 Body ported
Kit type
Option
D
DO
None
DIN rail mounting style (With DIN rail in standard length)
DIN rail mounting style (Without DIN rail )
Nil
C Connector
Series
VQZ 1 2
1
2
3
VQZ1000 body width 10 mm
VQZ2000 body width 15 mm
VQZ3000 body width 18 mm
Seal
0
1
Metal seal
Rubber seal
Type of actuation
2 position single
2 position double
3 position closed center
3 position exhaust center
3 position pressure center
3 port for mixture mounting N.C.
3 port for mixture mounting N.O.
Manual override
B
Non-locking push type (Tool required)
Locking type (Tool required)
Nil
1 1 5 M
Body
2 Body ported
Coil voltage
1
2
3
4
5
6
9
100 VAC (50/60 Hz)
200 VAC (50/60 Hz)
110 VAC (50/60 Hz)
220 VAC (50/60 Hz)
  24 VDC
  12 VDC
Note) For the special voltages,
please consult with SMC.Note)

base
weight (g)
How to Order Valve Manifold Assembly (Example)
VV5QZ22-05C·············· 1 set (C kit 5 stations manifold base)
∗VVQZ2000-10A-2········ 1 set (Blanking plate assembly)
∗VQZ2120-5M-C6········· 1 set (Single solenoid part no.)
∗VQZ2220-5M-C6········· 2 sets (Double solenoid part no.)
∗VQZ2320-5M-C6········· 1 set (3 position part no.)
Applicable
stations
Applicable
solenoid
valve
Port size
1(P), 3/5(R) 4(A), 2(B)
Porting specifications
Port
location
Series
VQZ1000
2 to 20
stations
2 stations:
64
Addition
per/station:
18
VQZ2000
2 to 20
stations
2 stations:
86
Addition
per/station:
26
VQZ3000 2 to 20
stations
2 stations:
181
Addition
per/station:
53
The asterisk denotes the symbol for assembly.
Prefix it to the part nos. of the solenoid valve, etc.
Rc
1/8
Rc
1/8
Rc
1/4
Top
Top
Top
C3 (For ø3.2)
C4 (For ø4)
C6 (For ø6)
M5 (M5 thread)
C4 (For ø4)
C6 (For ø6)
M5 (M5 thread)
C6 (For ø6)
C8 (For ø8)
C10(For ø10)
Rc 1/4
Enter in order starting from the first station on the D side.
VQZ2120-5M-C6
VQZ2220-5M-C6
VQZ2320-5M-C6
C6: One-touch fitting for ø6VVQZ2000-10A-2
U side
2
3

Dimensions Formula L1 = 11n + 20
n: Station (Maximum 24 stations)
How to Order
Double check block
IN side port size OUT side port size
Option
C4
C6
One-touch fitting for ø4
One-touch fitting for ø6
M5
C3
C4
C6
M5 thread
One-touch fitting for ø3.2
One-touch fitting for ø4
One-touch fitting for ø6
None
DIN rail mount style
(For manifold)
With bracket
Name plate
Nil
<Example>
VVQ1000-FPG- 06
Stations
01
16
1 station
16 stations
<Ordering Example>
VVQ1000-FPG-06···· 6 stations of manifold
∗VQ1000-FPG-C4M5-D: 3 sets
∗VQ1000-FPG-C6M5-D: 3 sets
Double check
block
F
D
N
To CYL port
Manifold
Cylinder side pressure
(P2)
SUP side pressure (P1)
C6: One-touch fitting assembly for ø6
2n-C4, C6
C4: One-touch fitting assembly for ø4
21
.5
(5
)
10
.5
 4
.5
67
1.
7
33
Residual pressure release
Manual override
Mounting hole for 2-M2.5
Mounting hole for 2-M3
(22.5) 0.5
(17.5)
11
46
.5
8
(43) 2.5
38
29.5
C6: One-touch fitting assembly for ø6
2n-C3, C4, C6, M5
C3: One-touch fitting assembly for ø3.2
C4: One-touch fitting assembly for ø4
M5: M5 thread
21
.5 10
.5
(5
)
38
(1
4)
(3
0)
3.
5
29
C6: One-touch fitting assembly for ø6
2n-C4, C6
C4: One-touch fitting assembly for ø4
18
P = 1115.5
L1
L2

IN
IN
<Ordering Example>
VVQ2000-FPG-06····6 stations manifold
∗ VQ2000-FPG-C6C6-D: 3 sets
∗ VQ2000-FPG-C8C8-D: 3 sets
Double check
block
······
Caution
Note) It is the tightening torque
for mounting a bracket
for the perfect block.
Double check block
IN side port size OUT side port size
Option
01
02
C6
C8
One-touch fitting for ø6
One-touch fitting for ø8
01
02
C6
C8
Rc 1/8
Rc 1/4
One-touch fitting for ø6
One-touch fitting for ø8
Nil
<Example>
Stations
01
16
1 station
16 stations
N
Manifold Drop
prevention
Stoppage
in the middle
Rc 1/8
Rc 1/4
Connection threads
Rc 1/8
Rc 1/4
Proper tightening torque (N·m)
7 to 9
12 to 14
D
F With bracket
DIN rail mounting style
(For manifold)
Name plate
None
2 position 3 position/exhaust center
Bracket Assembly
Tightening torque Note)
0.8 to 1.0 N·m
Part no.
VQ2000-
FPG-FB
2 (B) 4 (A) 2 (B) 4 (A)
5 (R1)
1 (P)
3 (R2)
5 (R1)
1 (P)
3 (R2)
5 (R1)
1 (P)
3 (R2)

solenoid but uses only one solenoid to
do the job.
How to Order Latching Solenoid Valves
Cautions for Latching Use
Wiring
Specifications are same as
standard except for the
function.
K (High pressure type) and Y
(Low wattage type) are not
available.
Note 1) • Set side in energized state: Lighting (Orange)
• Reset side in energized state: Lighting (Green)
• With miss-wiring preventing function (Stop diode)
• With surge absorption function (ZNR/Surge
absorption diode)
Note 2) Flow direction: P � A {A (set) side in energized
state}
Flow direction: A � R {B (reset) side in energized
state}
Note 3) Negative common specifications is available.
1. Use a circuit in which the ON and OFF signals are not simultaneously
energized.
2. Minimum energization time for self holding is 20 ms.
3. Avoid using the latching solenoid valves in environment where impacts
or collisions (30/150 m/s2 or more) exist. Also, do not use in places
where the strong magnetic fields are present.
4. Even though the armature in the solenoid of this valve is held on to B
side, ON position (Reset), verify either A side, ON position or B side, ON
position by energizing prior to use.
5. Please consult with SMC for extended energization applications.
• If the manual override is turned by 180°clockwise
and the � mark is adjusted to A, then pushed in the
direction of an arrow (    ), it will be locked in the set
condition. (passage P � A)
• If the manual override is turned by 180°
counterclockwise and the � mark is adjusted to B,
then pushed in the direction of an arrow (    ), it will
be back to the reset condition. (passage P � B).
   (It is in the reset state at the time of shipment.)
Note 1)
Note 2)
2-7-26
Series VQZ1000/2000/3000
Body Ported
Inch-size One-touch Fittings and Option Thread
Pressure Specifications
–100 KPa to 0.7 MPa
External
pilot
pressure
range
Series
Operating
pressure range
Metal
seal
Rubber
seal
VQZ2000/3000
2 position single 2 position double 3 position
0.1 to 0.7 MPa
0.15 to 0.7 MPa
Only VQZ3000, 3 position
0.15 to 0.7 MPa
0.1 to 0.7 MPa 0.2 to 0.7 MPa
VQZ2120R
External pilot specifications
How to Order Manifold
Series VQZ
Option
External Pilot Specifications
(Except VQZ1000)
5M C6
External pilot port
M3 x 0.5 (VQZ2000)
M5 x 0.8 (VQZ3000)
VQZ2120
Cylinder port
How to Order Manifold
5M N7
VQZ1000
A, B
port
Symbol
Applicable tubing O.D. (Inch)
VQZ2000
VQZ3000
N1 N3 N7 N9 N11
1/8" 5/32" 1/4" 5/16"
� � � — —
— � � — —
— — � � �
3/8"
Thread type
(Cylinder port and
1(P), 3(R2), 5(R1) port)
Nil
N
T
F
Rc
NPT
NPTF
G
Dusttight/Low Jetproof Type (IP65)
DIN terminal is available with Dusttight/Low jetproof (IP65) type.
VQZ3121
IP65 compliant
How to Order Valves
(Applicable to VQZ2000/3000 rubber seal
with the exception of the external pilot type)
5YZB 02
Nil
W
No (Standard)
CompliantNote)
T
VV5QZ22
How to Order Manifold
(Suffix each symbol to the end of part number.)
05C 00T
Thread type
(1(P), 3(R2), 5(R1))
ports)
Nil
00N
00T
00F
Rc
NPT
NPTF
G
M5 02
M5 thread
� —
� —
— �
1/4 thread
Note) Metric sizes of One-touch fittings (C�) are also available.
Body Ported
ø ø ø ø ø
The external pilot specifications are used when the operating pressure is
below the minimum operating pressure 0.1 to 0.2 MPa or when valve is
used for a vacuum application.
Order a valve by adding the external pilot specifications [R] to the part
number.
Inch sizes of One-touch fittings and NPT, NPTF and G thread are
available.
Note) The pilot exhaust IP65
valves is common with
main valve exhaust.
(The standard valve has
an individual exhaust for
the pilot valve.)
W
Note) In the case of the high pressure type, upper limit of max. operating
pressure and external pilot pressure range is 1 MPa.
Note 1) 3(R2), 5(R1) port of
VQZ2000 is only G
1/16.
Note 2) Except VQZ1000
Note)
Note)
2-7-27
VQC
SQ
VQ0
VQ4
VQ5
VQZ
VQD
<Plug connector assembly>
VQ11
<Pilot valve assembly>
Electrical entry
Grommet (DC specifications)
L plug connector with lead wire
L plug terminal without connector
M plug connector with lead wire
M plug terminal without connector
DIN terminal
DIN terminal without connector
DIN terminal with light/surge voltage suppressor
DIN terminal with surge voltage suppressor
DIN terminal with surge voltage suppressor, without connector
G
L